Page 1 of 22 Knowledgebase Technote ID # 1131413 5/11/2021
Knowledgebase technotes can be found at http://support.rockwellautomation.com/
Replacement Keys for 800FM/800FP Devices
Cylinder Lock (2 & 3 Position) Selector Switches Using Ronis Locks and Keys
Catalog Number Explanation
800FP- or  800FM- KM2 *** Examples:
800FM-KM2 indicates key number 3825
800FM-KM2101R indicates key number 3801
 Operator
Function
Cylinder Lock Key Option Code
AB Cylinder Lock
Key Option Code
Mfg’s
Key Number
AB Key Number
Blank (standard key) 3825 (standard key) 800F-AKR3825
01R 3801 800F-AKR3801
02R 3802 800F-AKR3802
03R 3803 800F-AKR3803
04R 3804 800F-AKR3804
05R 3805 800F-AKR3805
06R 3806 800F-AKR3806
27R 4001 800F-AKR4001
28R 4002 800F-AKR4002
29R 4003 800F-AKR4003
30R 4004 800F-AKR4004
31R 4005 800F-AKR4005
32R 4006 800F-AKR4006
33R 4007 800F-AKR4007
Repair Parts for Master Keys
Description AB Key Part Number
Master key 53R for Keys 01R - 06R 800F-AKR3910
Master key 54R for Keys 27R - 33R 800F-AKR3920
Master key 55R for Keys 01R - 33R 800F-AKR3901
Page 2 of 22 Knowledgebase Technote ID # 1131413 5/11/2021
Knowledgebase technotes can be found at http://support.rockwellautomation.com/
Replacement Keys for 800FM/800FP Devices
2-Position Push-Pull Operators - Key Release
Repair Parts for 2-Position Push-Pull Operators -  Key Release
Catalog Number Explanation
800FM- or  800FP- MK * *** Examples:
800FP-MK44 indicates key number 38258
800EP-MK309A indicates key number D587  Operator
Function
Color Cap
Code
Optional Key
Lock Code
Cylinder Lock Key
Option Code
Mfgr’s
Key Number
AB Key Part
Number
Blank  (standard key) 3825 (standard key) 800F-AKR3825
01R 3801 800F-AKR3801
02R 3802 800F-AKR3802
03R 3803 800F-AKR3803
04R 3804 800F-AKR3804
05R 3805 800F-AKR3805
06R 3806 800F-AKR3806
27R 4001 800F-AKR4001
28R 4002 800F-AKR4002
29R 4003 800F-AKR4003
30R 4004 800F-AKR4004
31R 4005 800F-AKR4005
32R 4006 800F-AKR4006
33R 4007 800F-AKR4007
Repair Parts for Master Keys
Description AB Key Part Number
Master key 53R for Keys 01R - 06R 800F-AKR3910
Master key 54R for Keys 27R - 33R 800F-AKR3920
Master key 55R for Keys 01R - 33R 800F-AKR3901
Rockwell Automation Publication 800-TD008C-EN-P - January 2021 37
Bulletin 800F 22.5 mm Push Buttons
Back-of-panel Components
Contact Blocks with Latch — Composite
Power Modules with Latch — Composite
800F – P X 0 1 E
a b c d e
a b c d
Style Contact Block Termination Style (1)
(1) Six circuits maximum allowable.
N.O. (Normally Open) Circuits N.C. (Normally Closed) Circuits
Code Description Code Description Code Description Code Description
P Plastic latch X Screw termination 0 No contact 0 No contact
M Metal latch Q Spring-clamp termination 1 1 N.O. 1 1 N.C.
2 2 N.O. 2 2 N.C.
3 3 N.O. 3 3 N.C.
4 4 N.O. 4 4 N.C.
5 5 N.O. 5 5 N.C.
6 6 N.O. 6 6 N.C.
e
Specialty Contact Block
Code Description
Blank Standard blocks
V Low-voltage —
QuadConnect™
E N.O. early make
L N.C. late break
B N.C. early break
S N.C. self-monitoring
800F – M N 3 G
a b c d
a b c d

Bulletin 800F 22.5 mm Push Buttons
Custom Laser-engraved Caps and Diffusers
Ordering Information (a) (b) (c)
Standard Text/Symbols
1. Select the catalog number for the appropriate product and
color from configurator tables a and b.
2. Complete the catalog number by adding the appropriate
suffix number selected from page 60.
Example: Catalog number 800F-AF3CE166 identifies a flush, green
cap with custom-engraved text ON.
3. Font size is automatically determined by the number of
characters. (d) Do not add a font code to the catalog number.
Custom Text (e)
1. Select the catalog number for the appropriate product and
color from configurator tables a and b.
2. Add E100 followed by the font code (G, H, J), based on the
number of custom characters.
3. Complete the catalog number by adding custom text to the
order memo text or notes field.
Example: Catalog number 800F-AF3CE100J, with FILL text entered
into memo text on order, identifies a flush, green push button cap
with custom laser-engraved text FILL in large font.
Custom Symbols/Graphics (f)
1. Select the catalog number for the appropriate product and
color from configurator tables a and b.
2. Add U100 to identify the custom symbol or graphic.
3. Contact your local Rockwell Automation sales office or Allen-
Bradley distributor to submit the graphic.
Example: Catalog number 800F-AD3CU100
Push Button, Multi-function Caps
(a) Package quantity of one for all laser-engraved caps and diffusers.
(b) Standard font is Arial Narrow.
(c) For configuration assistance, see the product configurator at
configurator.rockwellautomation.com.
(d) Seven characters maximum allowable.
Font Size No. of Characters
12 pt 7
16 pt 5…6
20 pt 1…4
(e) Text found on page 62.
Font Size No. of Characters Number of Lines, Max
G (small) (12 pt.) 7 1
H (standard) (16 pt.) 5…6 1
J (large) (20 pt.) 1…4 1
(f) Symbols found on page 60.
800F – A F 1 C
a b
a
Type
Code Description
E Push button extended cap
F Push button flush cap
FA Alternate action cap
FAU Multi-function flush cap (for position A)
EAU Multi-function extended cap (for position A)
FCU Multi-function flush cap (for position C)
ECU Multi-function extended cap (for position C)
b
Color
Code Description
0 Amber
1 White
2 Black
3 Green
4 Red
5 Yellow
6 Blue
Pilot Light Diffuser Illuminated Push Button Diffusers
800F-AD3C 800F-AD2C
800F-AD4C (Extended and Guarded)
Position C
Position A
(Flush or